



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10570/2024**

KANEKA INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. alongwith
Mr. Kumar Sambhav, Mr. Jayant
Sharma and Mr. Devansh Garg, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC-CBIC
alongwith Ms. Medha, Mr. Vaibhav
C., Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

01.08.2024

CM APPL. 43480/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10570/2024

3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Singla, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent accepts notice. He seeks time to file counter-affidavit.
5. Let counter-affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of 3 weeks from date. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 11.09.2024.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

SACHIN DATTA, J

AUGUST 01, 2024

at